

Supreme Court Case No. S252473

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 17 2019

In re CLIFFORD ALLEN BRACE, JR.

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

9th Cir. Case No. 17-60032

Deputy

STEVEN SPIER, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLIFFORD BRACE, JR. AND AHN BRACE

Defendants and Petitioners.

**APPLICATION OF GRACE GANZ BLUMBERG FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND PETITIONERS
CLIFFORD BRACE, JR. AND AHN BRACE**

GRACE GANZ BLUMBERG (139450)

Distinguished Professor of Law Emerita

UCLA School of Law

405 Hilgard Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90095-1476

(310) 825-1334

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND PETITIONERS CLIFFORD
BRACE, JR. AND AHN BRACE**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE

JUSTICES:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
II. FACTS AND HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	7
III. TRANSMUTATION LAW IN CALIFORNIA	8
A. California Family Code Section 760 Definition of Community Property Distinguished from the Judicial Presumption that Property Acquired During Marriage is Community Property	8
B. California Family Code Section 721 Contractual Freedom of Married Couples to Alter, or Transmute, the Character of Community Property	8
C. Satisfaction of Pre-1985 Transmutation Requirements when a Married Couple Purchased Real Property with Community Property Funds and Took Title in Joint Tenancy Title	9
D. Satisfaction of Post-1984 Transmutation Requirements When a Married Couple Purchases Real Property with Community Property Funds and Takes Title in Joint Tenancy	10
E. Family Code Section 852(b) Does Not Protect Third Parties When Married Couples Use Community Property Funds to Purchase Realty to Which They Take Title in Joint Tenancy.	18
IV. FAMILY CODE SECTION 2581 IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE IT APPLIES ONLY IN A PROCEEDING FOR DISSOLUTION OR LEGAL SEPARATION	19

V. EVEN IN A PROCEEDING FOR DISSOLUTION OR LEGAL SEPARATION, SECTION 2581 MAY NOT BE INVOKED BY A CREDITOR TO GAIN ACCESS TO A NON-DEBTOR SPOUSE’S ONE-HALF SEPARATE PROPERTY INTEREST IN JOINT TENANCY PROPERTY21

VI. EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 662 HAS NO APPLICATION IN THIS CASE.....22

VII. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Abbett Electrical Corp. v. Storek</i> , 22 Cal.App.4 th 1460, 27 Cal.Rptr.2d 845 (1994).....	23
<i>Dorn v. Solomon</i> , 57 Cal.App.4 th 650, 67 Cal.Rptr.2d 311 (1997)	21
<i>Estate of Bibb</i> , 87 Cal. App.4 th 461, 468-470, 104 Cal.Rptr.2d 415 (2001).....	12, 17
<i>Estate of MacDonald</i> , 51 Cal.3d 262, 264, 272 Cal.Rptr. 155, 794 P.2d 911 (1990).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Estate of Raphael</i> , 91 Cal.App.2d 931, 206 P.2d 301 (1949).....	10
<i>Fennell v. Drinkhouse</i> , 131 Cal 447, 63 P. 734 (1901).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Valli</i> , 58 Cal.4 th 1396, 324 P.2d 274, 171 Cal.Rptr.3d 454 (2014).....	7, 15, 16, 24
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 214 Cal.App.2d 229, 29 Cal.Rptr. 179 (1963)	23
<i>Siberell v. Siberell</i> , 214 Cal. 767, 7 P.2d 1003 (1932).....	11, 14, 25

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Brace</i> , 566 B.R. 13, 21-28 (9 th Cir. Bankr. App. Panel 2017).....	7, 12, 19
<i>In re Brace</i> , 908 F.3d 531 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 20
<i>In Re Farmers Markets</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>In re Obedian</i> , 546 B.R. 409 (Bankr. CD Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Summers</i> , 332 F.3d 1240 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	16

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Civil Code § 682.1.....	10
Evidence Code § 662.....	24
Family Code § 2581	21, 22, 23
Family Code § 2600	22
Family Code § 2640	18
Family Code § 721	9
Family Code § 750	10, 18
Family Code § 760	9
Family Code § 850	12, 13, 25
Family Code § 852	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 25
